ANNUAL REPORT OF ISSUED AND CANCELLED PIONEER CERTIFICATES
01 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2019

In compliance with the requirements of Section 9 of the Industrial Development (Income Tax Relief) Act Cap 17, Laws of the
Federation of Nigeria 2004 (IDITRA) and the Pioneer Status (Delegation of Certain Statutory Functions) Order of 2017, Nigerian
Investment Promotion Commission (NIPC) is pleased to publish details of Pioneer Certificates that were issued and cancelled in the
year 2019.

Table 1: The following companies, which had previously been granted approval-in-principle, had their Production Date Certificates
issued by the Industrial Inspectorate Department of Federal Ministry of Industry, Trade and Investment during the reporting period.
They have all been issued Pioneer Certificates.

COMPANIES GRANTED PIONEER STATUS INCENTIVE (PSI) IN 2019

Company Name Product Sector Pro::tc:ion Iss::aatzce Tenure Expiry

1 | Royal Mills and Foods Limited Manufacture of Noodles Manufacturing 01/11/2013 = 31/01/2020 3 31/10/2016

UVA Limited Motor Assembly Manufacturing 01/07/2015 14/05/2019 3 30/06/2018
3 Eii;?fecées Apartments Development Real Estate (Residential) Real Estate 01/01/2016  14/05/2019 3 | 31/12/2018
4 | Obu Cement Company Limited Cement Manufacturing Manufacturing 01/06/2016 09/07/2019 3 31/05/2019
5  Saba Steel Industries Nigeria Limited Manufacture of Iron and Steel Manufacturing 01/07/2016 = 14/05/2019 3 30/06/2019
6 | Fidson Healthcare Plc Intravenous Fluids and Water for Injection Manufacturing 01/01/2017 31/01/2020 3 31/12/2019
7  Gowus Nigeria Limited Assembly of Generators Manufacturing 01/03/2017 @ 19/09/2019 3 28/02/2020
8  Lafarge Africa Plc Manufacture of Cement Manufacturing 01/01/2018 15/08/2019 3 31/12/2020
9 ' Edimara Properties Limited Office Complex Real Estate 01/01/2018 14/05/2019 3 31/12/2020
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Wacot Rice Limited
Triton Aqua Africa Limited

Grand Pela Hotels and Suites Limited
Globus Resources Limited

KarshiAgro Farms Limited

Crown Flour Mills Limited

Dharul Hijra Fertilizer Company Limited
Olam Hatcheries Limited

Harvestfield Industries Limited

Jabi Mall Development Company
Limited

Power Gas Global Investment Nigeria
Limited

Polar Petrochemicals Limited

Royal Pacific Group Limited

Montego Upstream Services Limited
Dangote Sinotrucks West Africa

Hayat Kimya Nigeria Limited

Company Name
NIL

Rice milling
Fish farming
Hotel

Processing/Preserving of Meat/Poultry Production of
Table Birds

Poultry/Animal Feeds
Animal feeds
Manufacture of fertilizer
Poultry

Manufacture of Pesticides and Agrochemicals

Shopping Mall

Manufacture of Gas and Gas Distribution

Manufacturing of Lubricants

Hotel

Re-cycling of Waste QOil

Assembly of trucks, tippers and tractors

Manufacturing of Diapers

Agric/Agro-Allied
Agric/Agro-Allied
Tourism
Agric/Agro-Allied
Agric/Agro-Allied
Agric/Agro-Allied
Manufacturing
Agric/Agro-Allied

Manufacturing

Real Estate

Oil & Gas

Manufacturing
Tourism

Oil & Gas
Manufacturing

Manufacturing

Table 2: Cancelled Pioneer Certificates

COMPANIES WHOSE CERTIFICATES WHERE CANCELLED IN 2019

Product Date request filed
NIL NIL

01/01/2018
01/04/2018
01/05/2018

01/05/2018

01/05/2018
01/07/2018
01/09/2018
01/09/2018
01/10/2018

01/10/2018

01/10/2018

01/11/2018
01/01/2019
01/01/2019
01/01/2019
01/01/2019

Effective date of cancellation

NIL

31/01/2020
15/08/2019
14/05/2019

15/08/2019

14/05/2019
10/09/2019
19/09/2019
19/09/2019
19/09/2019

14/05/2019

31/01/2020

31/01/2020
19/09/2019
15/08/2019
19/09/2019
31/01/2020

w w w w w

31/12/2020
31/03/2021
30/04/2021

30/04/2021

30/04/2021
30/06/2021
31/08/2021
31/08/2021
30/09/2021

30/09/2021

30/09/2021

31/10/2021
31/12/2021
31/12/2021
31/12/2021
31/12/2021

Reason for Cancellation

NIL
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