

## ANNUAL REPORT OF ISSUED AND CANCELLED PIONEER CERTIFICATES 01 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2019

In compliance with the requirements of Section 9 of the Industrial Development (Income Tax Relief) Act Cap I7, Laws of the Federation of Nigeria 2004 (IDITRA) and the Pioneer Status (Delegation of Certain Statutory Functions) Order of 2017, Nigerian Investment Promotion Commission (NIPC) is pleased to publish details of Pioneer Certificates that were issued and cancelled in the year 2019.

**Table 1**: The following companies, which had previously been granted approval-in-principle, had their Production Date Certificates issued by the Industrial Inspectorate Department of Federal Ministry of Industry, Trade and Investment during the reporting period. They have all been issued Pioneer Certificates.

## **COMPANIES GRANTED PIONEER STATUS INCENTIVE (PSI) IN 2019**

	Company Name	Product	Sector	Production date	Issuance date	Tenure	Expiry
1	Royal Mills and Foods Limited	Manufacture of Noodles	Manufacturing	01/11/2013	31/01/2020	3	31/10/2016
2	UVA Limited	Motor Assembly	Manufacturing	01/07/2015	14/05/2019	3	30/06/2018
3	Pinnacles Apartments Development Limited	Real Estate (Residential)	Real Estate	01/01/2016	14/05/2019	3	31/12/2018
4	Obu Cement Company Limited	Cement Manufacturing	Manufacturing	01/06/2016	09/07/2019	3	31/05/2019
5	Saba Steel Industries Nigeria Limited	Manufacture of Iron and Steel	Manufacturing	01/07/2016	14/05/2019	3	30/06/2019
6	Fidson Healthcare Plc	Intravenous Fluids and Water for Injection	Manufacturing	01/01/2017	31/01/2020	3	31/12/2019
7	Gowus Nigeria Limited	Assembly of Generators	Manufacturing	01/03/2017	19/09/2019	3	28/02/2020
8	Lafarge Africa Plc	Manufacture of Cement	Manufacturing	01/01/2018	15/08/2019	3	31/12/2020
9	Edimara Properties Limited	Office Complex	Real Estate	01/01/2018	14/05/2019	3	31/12/2020



						MMISSIO	
10	Wacot Rice Limited	Rice milling	Agric/Agro-Allied	01/01/2018	31/01/2020	3	31/12/2020
11	Triton Aqua Africa Limited	Fish farming	Agric/Agro-Allied	01/04/2018	15/08/2019	3	31/03/2021
12	Grand Pela Hotels and Suites Limited	Hotel	Tourism	01/05/2018	14/05/2019	3	30/04/2021
13	Globus Resources Limited	Processing/Preserving of Meat/Poultry Production of Table Birds	Agric/Agro-Allied	01/05/2018	15/08/2019	3	30/04/2021
14	KarshiAgro Farms Limited	Poultry/Animal Feeds	Agric/Agro-Allied	01/05/2018	14/05/2019	3	30/04/2021
15	Crown Flour Mills Limited	Animal feeds	Agric/Agro-Allied	01/07/2018	10/09/2019	3	30/06/2021
16	Dharul Hijra Fertilizer Company Limited	Manufacture of fertilizer	Manufacturing	01/09/2018	19/09/2019	3	31/08/2021
17	Olam Hatcheries Limited	Poultry	Agric/Agro-Allied	01/09/2018	19/09/2019	3	31/08/2021
18	Harvestfield Industries Limited	Manufacture of Pesticides and Agrochemicals	Manufacturing	01/10/2018	19/09/2019	3	30/09/2021
19	Jabi Mall Development Company Limited	Shopping Mall	Real Estate	01/10/2018	14/05/2019	3	30/09/2021
20	Power Gas Global Investment Nigeria Limited	Manufacture of Gas and Gas Distribution	Oil & Gas	01/10/2018	31/01/2020	3	30/09/2021
21	Polar Petrochemicals Limited	Manufacturing of Lubricants	Manufacturing	01/11/2018	31/01/2020	3	31/10/2021
22	Royal Pacific Group Limited	Hotel	Tourism	01/01/2019	19/09/2019	3	31/12/2021
23	Montego Upstream Services Limited	Re-cycling of Waste Oil	Oil & Gas	01/01/2019	15/08/2019	3	31/12/2021
24	Dangote Sinotrucks West Africa	Assembly of trucks, tippers and tractors	Manufacturing	01/01/2019	19/09/2019	3	31/12/2021
25	Hayat Kimya Nigeria Limited	Manufacturing of Diapers	Manufacturing	01/01/2019	31/01/2020	3	31/12/2021

Table 2: Cancelled Pioneer Certificates

## **COMPANIES WHOSE CERTIFICATES WHERE CANCELLED IN 2019**

Company Name	Product	Date request filed	Effective date of cancellation	Reason for Cancellation
NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL